
Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012
Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

Page 1

                      THE STATE OF NEVADA

              DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY

            BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE DAIRY COMMISSION

                             -o0o-

                    TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

                         PUBLIC HEARING

                   VIDEO/TELEPHONE CONFERENCE

              9:30 A.M., WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2012

                 NEVADA STATE DAIRY COMMISSION

                         KIETZKE PLAZA

                    4600 KIETZKE LANE, A-107

                          RENO, NEVADA

APPEARANCES:

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:         CHRISTOPHER COOK, Chairman

                               ROBERT R. FLETCHER, Commissioner

                               TROY CROWTHER, Commissioner

                               TOM ORZECH, Operations Manager

                               WARREN GOEDERT, Attorney

REPORTED BY:                   SUZANNE KUES ROWE, CCR, RPR

                               Nevada CCR #127



Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012
Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

Page 2

1                              INDEX

2                                               PAGE

3 TOM ORZECH......................................3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012
Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

Page 3

1         WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2012, RENO, NEVADA, 9:00 A.M

2                              -oOo-

3           (This meeting is held concurrently in Reno and Las

4 Vegas via video/telephone conferencing.)

5           CHAIRMAN COOK:  Okay.  It is now nine o'clock.  Let us

6 convene the March, 2012 meeting of the Nevada State Dairy

7 Commission.

8           MR. ORZECH:  This is the public hearing.

9           CHAIRMAN COOK:  I'm sorry.  Public hearing.  Okay.

10 Anybody hearing any public?

11           MR. ORZECH:  Good morning, and welcome to the public

12 hearing on the proposed regulation changes to Nevada

13 Administrative Code section 584 of the Nevada Dairy Commission.

14           This process began last year with a complete review of

15 our regulations.

16           Upon completion of the review, we requested an

17 exemption from the governor on July 20th of 2012 to proceed with

18 the changes.

19           Received approval to proceed on October 10th, and held

20 a public workshop on November 1st, 2011.

21           The changes were then sent to the Legislative Counsel

22 Bureau for review.

23           We received the completed regulation package back from

24 LCB on February 8th, and then scheduled and noticed this hearing.

25           The complete regulation package was posted to our



Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012
Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

Page 4

1 website and written comments were solicited.

2           We have received no written comments.  The purpose of

3 this hearing is to solicit final comments from the public on the

4 changes to the regulations.

5           We will now open the floor to any questions or

6 comments.

7           And just to note, James, we have no public here.

8           Do you have any public down there?

9           MR. WRIGHT:  Troy joined us.  We have nobody else

10 attending.

11           MR. ORZECH:  Okay.

12           CHAIRMAN COOK:  Okay.

13           MR. ORZECH:  With no public hearing and no public

14 comment, then my recommendation is we close the hearing.

15           CHAIRMAN COOK:  Okay.  Close the hearing.

16           MR. ORZECH:  That will close the hearing of the Nevada

17 Dairy Commission for the state.  And it's 9:03.

18           (Whereupon proceedings concluded at 9:03 a.m.)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012
Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

Page 5

1 STATE OF NEVADA     )

                    ) Ss.

2 COUNTY OF DOUGLAS   )

3

4           I, SUZANNE KUES ROWE, Certified Court Reporter,

5 licensed in the State of Nevada, License #127, and a Notary

6 Public in and for the State of Nevada, County of Douglas, do

7 hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding was reported by me

8 and was thereafter transcribed under my direction into

9 typewriting; that the foregoing is a full, complete and true

10 record of said proceedings.

11           I further certify that I am not of counsel or attorney

12 for either or any of the parties in the foregoing proceeding and

13 caption named, or in any way interested in the outcome of the

14 cause named in said caption.

15

16

17

18                       Date: March 26, 2012

19

20

21

22

23                             ___________________________

24                             SUZANNE KUES ROWE, CCR #127

25



Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012
Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

Page 6
Transcript of  Proceedings - March 21, 2012

Public Hearing

703 South Eighth Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101 (800) 982-3299
Depo International, L.L.C.

A
Administrative 3:13
Anybody 3:10
APPEARANCES

1:15
approval 3:19
attending 4:10
attorney 1:21 5:11
A-107 1:13
a.m 1:10 3:1 4:18

B
back 3:23
began 3:14
Bureau 3:22
BUSINESS 1:2

C
caption 5:13,14
cause 5:14
CCR 1:24,24 5:24
Certified 5:4
certify 5:7,11
Chairman 1:16 3:5,9

4:12,15
changes 3:12,18,21

4:4
CHRISTOPHER

1:16
close 4:14,15,16
Code 3:13
comment 4:14
comments 4:1,2,3,6
Commission 1:3,11

3:7,13 4:17
Commissioner 1:17

1:18
COMMISSIONERS

1:16
complete 3:14,25 5:9
completed 3:23
completion 3:16
concluded 4:18
concurrently 3:3
CONFERENCE 1:8
conferencing 3:4
convene 3:6
COOK 1:16 3:5,9

4:12,15
counsel 3:21 5:11
County 5:2,6
Court 5:4
CROWTHER 1:18

D
Dairy 1:3,11 3:6,13

4:17
Date 5:18
DEPARTMENT 1:2
direction 5:8
Douglas 5:2,6

E
either 5:12
exemption 3:17

F
February 3:24
final 4:3
FLETCHER 1:17
floor 4:5
foregoing 5:7,9,12
full 5:9
further 5:11

G
GOEDERT 1:21
Good 3:11
governor 3:17

H
hearing 1:7 3:8,9,10

3:12,24 4:3,13,14
4:15,16

held 3:3,19

I
INDEX 2:1
INDUSTRY 1:2
interested 5:13

J
James 4:7
joined 4:9
July 3:17

K
KIETZKE 1:12,13
KUES 1:24 5:4,24

L
LANE 1:13
Las 3:3
LCB 3:24
Legislative 3:21
License 5:5
licensed 5:5

M
Manager 1:20
March 1:10 3:1,6

5:18
meeting 3:3,6
morning 3:11

N
named 5:13,14
Nevada 1:1,3,11,14

1:24 3:1,6,12,13
4:16 5:1,5,6

nine 3:5
Notary 5:5
note 4:7
noticed 3:24
November 3:20

O
October 3:19
Okay 3:5,9 4:11,12

4:15
oOo 3:2
open 4:5
Operations 1:20
ORZECH 1:20 2:3

3:8,11 4:11,13,16
outcome 5:13
o'clock 3:5
o0o 1:4

P
package 3:23,25
PAGE 2:2
parties 5:12
PLAZA 1:12
posted 3:25
PRESENT 1:16
proceed 3:17,19
proceeding 5:7,12
proceedings 1:6 4:18

5:10
process 3:14
proposed 3:12
public 1:7 3:8,9,10,11

3:20 4:3,7,8,13,13
5:6

purpose 4:2

Q
questions 4:5

R
R 1:17

received 3:19,23 4:2
recommendation

4:14
record 5:10
regulation 3:12,23,25
regulations 3:15 4:4
Reno 1:14 3:1,3
reported 1:24 5:7
Reporter 5:4
requested 3:16
review 3:14,16,22
ROBERT 1:17
ROWE 1:24 5:4,24
RPR 1:24

S
scheduled 3:24
section 3:13
sent 3:21
solicit 4:3
solicited 4:1
sorry 3:9
Ss 5:1
state 1:1,3,11 3:6 4:17

5:1,5,6
SUZANNE 1:24 5:4

5:24

T
TOM 1:20 2:3
transcribed 5:8
TRANSCRIPT 1:6
Troy 1:18 4:9
true 5:9
typewriting 5:9

V
Vegas 3:4
video/telephone 1:8

3:4

W
WARREN 1:21
way 5:13
website 4:1
WEDNESDAY 1:10

3:1
welcome 3:11
workshop 3:20
WRIGHT 4:9
written 4:1,2

Y
year 3:14

#
#127 1:24 5:5,24

1
1st 3:20
10th 3:19

2
20th 3:17
2011 3:20
2012 1:10 3:1,6,17

5:18
21 1:10 3:1
26 5:18

3
3 2:3

4
4600 1:13

5
584 3:13

8
8th 3:24

9
9:00 3:1
9:03 4:17,18
9:30 1:10


